
Adams, Dr. William H.
4 Field Sparrow Ct.
Hilton Head, SC 29926

Armstrong, Mr. Neil A.
P.O. Box 436
Lebanon, OH 45036

Averitt, Mr. Ben H.
400 Gentry Lane
Lexington, KY 40509-9746

Ralph W. Bauer
1601 Doctors Circle
Wilmington, NC 28401

Beach, Mr. Robert T.
2841 Reynolds Dr.
Winston Salem, NC 27104
336-768-7230 (O)
336-724-4275 (H)
bb@salemcounsel.com 

Bensen, Mr. Mark V.
303 Hawthorne Rd.
Raleigh, NC 27605-1636
mvb@ldf.org

Blossom, Laurel
204 Promised Land Rd.
Edgefield SC 29824
lbaines920@aol.com

Bogan, Dr. Arthur E., Ph.D., FLS 

Boozer, Mr. Lindsey Dale 
627 Galway Lane
Columbia, SC 29209-2014
lumber@boozer.net

Bright, Mr. Jerald E.
4661 Oakwood Rd.
Columbia, SC 29206
jbright@scana.com

Brune, Ms. Faith Stephenson 
Brune, Dr. Warren
5831 Satchel Ford Rd.
Columbia, SC 29209
wbrune@sc.rr.com

Byrne, Ms. Eleanor M.
5-A Exum Dr.
West Columbia, SC 29269
eleanor52@earthlink.net
926-9958

Callahan, Mr. Alston, M.D., EA.
1720 University Ave.
Birmingham, AL 36233-1800

Ciegler, Janet C.
2636 Pine Lake Dr.
West Columbia, SC 29169
ciegler@earthlink.net

Chandler, Bob 
Georgia College & State University
Dept. of Biological & Environ. Sciences
CBX 081
Milledgeville, GA 31061-0490
bob.chandler@gcsu.edu

Clark, Maj. Gen. Arthur W.,
USAF(Ret.)
3100 Tower Flvd., Suite 500
Durham, NC 27707
artwclark@fusionbb.net

The Explorers Club
Greater Piedmont Chapter 

Members & Friends as of 05-01-05



Cooperrider, Dr. Tom S.
548 Bowman Dr.
Kent, OH 44240-4512

Crawford, Mr. Frederick C.
5000 Stansbury Dr.
Solon, OH 44139-1231

Daussman, Dr. Grover F.
1910 Colice Rd.
Huntsville, AL 35801-1675

Davis, Mr. Alan R.
91 Shope Rd.
Asheville, NC 28805
adavis@blueridgechair.com

Susan Valentine Davis
91 Shope Rd.
Asheville, NC 28805-8745

Dean, Dr. John Mark Ph.D. 
past chapter chair
127 S. Edisto Ave.
Columbia, SC 29205
jmdean@sc.edu

Dollar, Mr. Luke Jay
P.O.B. 52298
Duke University
Durham, NC 27717
luke@duke.edu

Judson W. Fears
P.O. Box 157
Heflin, AL 36264

Finn, Mr. Michael L.
2120 Cheshire Rd.
Columbus, OH 43221
mikef@centralpower.com

Fisher, Mr. Monroe III
jomamas@hotmail.com

Couch Frederick
1 Horse Lane
P.O. Box 182
Choccolocco, AL 36254

John A. French
10101 Westleigh Dr. SE
Huntsville, AL 35803

Robert W. Fuller
138 Hickory St.
Roswell, GA 30075

Furman, Col. H.W. Carroll 
P.O. Drawer 100
Camden, SC 29290
para@camden.net

Galligan, Ms. Eileen Elizabeth

Capt. Max Gallimore
4113 Peachtree Dunwoody
Atlanta, GA 30342

Garriott, Dr. Owen K., Ph.D.
111 Lost Tree Dr.
Huntsville, AL 35824

Gibson, Capt. Robert Lee
1709 Shagbark Trail
Murphreesboro, TN 37130

Grace, Mr. F. Cecil
P.O. Box 5127
Asheville, NC 28813



Green, Mr. Halcott P.
120 S. Waccamaw Ave.
Columbia, SC 29205
rinascita@aol.com

Guider, Mr. James W.
105 Sunrise Cr. #139
Franklin, TN 37067

Gurnee Ms. Jeanne Marie
720 Flat Ridge Rd.
Goodlettsville, TN 37072

Hagenbuch, Mr. William H.
1088 N. Fairfield Rd.
Dayton, OH 45432

Hale, Dr. Daniel P.
2022 Golf Rd. #324
Huntsville, AL 35802

Hanna, Mr. Jack Bushnell
P.O. Box 1050
Delaware, OH 43065

Heatwole, Mr. Harold E.
Box 7617
NC State University
Raleigh, NC 27695-7617

Helms, Ernest L. III (Chip), MD
PO Box 390
Society Hill, SC 29593
ernest.helms@scotlandhealth.org
(910) 291-7630 work
(423) 292-6134 cell

Herr, C. Arthur L., USN (Ret) FE 64
2360 Kirby Parkway
Memphis, TN 38119
1-877-302-4422
maryjonart@webtv.nea

Hlavin, Dr. William J.
3560 Broadview Rd.
Richfield, OH 44286
bassenergy@neo.rr.com

Hobbs, Dr. Horton Holcombe III
Dept. of Biology
Wittenberg University
Springfield, OH 45501-0720
hhobbs@wittenberg.edu

Hodge, Mr. John Adams
P.O. Box 25553
Columbia, SC 29224
jhodge7ac@bellsouth.net

Holler, Dr. Cato O. Jr. D.D.S.
P.O. Box 100
Old Fort, NC 28762
hollers@icu2.net

Huckabee, Dr. Eddy A.
140 Laurel Ridge Lane
Lexington, SC 29072
vet1@alltel.net

Huestis, Mr. Charles B.
1803 Woodburn Rd.
Durham, NC 27705

Hussain, Dr. S. Amjad, M.D.
1050 Isaacs Streets Dr. #143
Oregon, OH 43537

Jackson, Prof. William B.
Bowling Green University
Bowling Green, OH 43403

Jacobs, Dr. Alan M.
1 University Plaza
Youngstown, OH 44555
amjacops@ysu.edu 



Bryan Johnson
31 Kenal Rd.
Ridgeway, SC 29130

Daniel J. Lyons
16 Warren Lodge Court A
Cockeysville, MD 21030-2502

Knight, Dr. Jim Ph.D.
jim.knight@museum.state.sc.us

Leader, Dr. Jonathan M.
SCIAA-University of South Carolina
1321 Pendleton St.
Columbia, SC 29208
leader@sc.edu

Lyons, Mr. Daniel J.
16 Warren Lodge Ct. A
Cockeysville, MD 21030-2502

Madden, Mr. Preston W.
P.O. Box 12128
Lexington, KY 40580-2128

Carolyn Matalene 
Cmatalene@aol.com

McCutcheon, Dr. Ernest P., M.D.
128 Pond Ridge Rd.
Columbia, SC 29223
ernsue@sc.rr.com

McLean, Mr. J. Dickson Jr.
P.O. Drawer 1889
Lumberton, NC 28358

Miller, Dr. Marc E.W., Ph.D.
3702 Stringtown Rd.
Lancaster, OH 43130

Mills, Mr. James O.
P.O. Box 23456
Chattanooga, TN 37422
jmills@olanmills.com

Miner, Mr. W. Lawrence, Jr.
128 Lambeth Dr.
Asheville, NC 28803
828-274-0252
lminer@buncombe.main.nc.us

Minkin, Dr. Bruce I, M.D.
5 Beaver Creek Dr.
Asheville, NC 28804
trlobytex@charter.nea

Montgomery, Dr. Warner M. Ph.D.
P.O. Box 5955
Columbia, SC 29250-5955
warnerm@sc.rr.com
Chapter Chair

Moore, Prof. Willard S.
1300 Louis LeConte Rd.
Hopkins, SC 29061
moore@mail.geol.sc.edu
Past Chapter Chair

Moran, Mr. John David
P.O. Box 3181
Hilton Head, SC 29928
jmoran3181@aol.com

Craig L. Nelson
1928 Virginia Rd.
Winston-Salem, NC 27104

Nelson, Ms. Lori
644 Ridge Rd.
Birmington, AL 36206
lori@nvisionproductions.tv



Newell, Ms. Virginia Eleanor
3208 Amherst Ave.
Columbia, SC 29205
conservation@msn.com
Chapter Secretary

Newton, Dr. Walter M.
325 Crest Rd.
Southern Pines, NC 28387
wmnewtpm@pinehurst.net

Gloria P. Olsen
1145 Balbade Dr.
Nashville, TN 37215

Orr, Mr. Daniel L.
226 Shalimar Dr.
Durham, NC 27713
dorr@dan.duke.edu 

Paynter, Dr. Malcolm James
Benjamin, Ph.D.
200 Valley View Dr.
Clemson, SC 29631
pmalcol@clemson.edu

Pollick, Mr. Stephen M.
560 County Rd. #128
Fremont, OH 43420-9788

Rawlings, Dr. Charles E. III, M.D.
1819 Buena Vista Rd.
Winston-Salem, NC 27104-2301
cephdiver@aol.com

Reedy, Mr. James R. Jr.
R2 Underwater Consultants
P.O. Box 1956
Morehead City, NC 28557-1956
r2uw@hotmail.com

Reynolds, Jackie and Ben
(non-member)
Drawer 582
Winnsboro, SC 28180
borfour@aol.com

Rheams, Mr. William G. Jr.
P.O. Box 383
Fair Hope, AL 36533

Rice, Nena Powell
Marion Rice
SC Institute of Archaeology
USC
1321 Pendleton St.
Columbia, SC 29208
nrice@sc.edu
Chapter Vice Chair

Prof. Curtis J. Richardson
Duke Wetland Center
Levine Science Bldg.
Box 90333

Richter, Dr. Donna L.
6328 Merril Rd.
216A HESC
Columbia, SC 29209
drichter@sophe.sph.sc.edu

Ricketts, J.E. Jr.
225 Hibberd Dr.
Centerville, OH 45458

Rinehart, Mr. Jack 
RINEHARTJS@aol.com

Rippeteau, Dr. Bruce Estes, Ph.D.
124 Southlake Rd.
Columbia, SC 29223
rippeteau@sc.edu
Past Chapter Chair



Rischbieter, Dr. Michael O. Ph.D.
300 Hickory St.
Clinton, SC 29325
miker@presby.edu

Robb, Mr. George E. Jr.
104 Myrtle Trace Dr.
Conway, SC 29526

Rosene, Walter
127 Oak Circle
Gadsden, AL 35901

Russell, Mr. Robert R. Jr.
115 Shadow Brook Dr.
Columbia, SC 29223
BobR@russellandjeffcoat.com

Safko, Prof. John L. Sr.
3010 Amherst Ave.
Columbia, SC 29205
safko@sc.edu
Chapter Treasurer

Saltzman, Dr. Herbert A.
Duke University Medical Dtr.
P.O. Box 3838
Durham, NC 27710

Sanford, Gov. “Mark” Marshall C.
Office of the Governor
P.O. Box 11829
Columbia, SC 29211

Saunders, Ms. Ginnie
(non-member, maintains website)
ginnie@ginnie.com

Seigler, Dr. Robert S. M.D.
106 Highland Dr.
Greenville, SC 29605
rnpseigler@aol.com

Sexton, Ms. Debra A.
1509 Grove Place
Birmington, AL 35209

Shaffer, Dr. Stephen Ph.D.
3015 Spartan Dr.
Columbia, SC 29212-3622
jesse301@aol.com

Shelton, Mr. Garrett Porter
P.O. Box 148
Maggie Valley, NC 28751

Shoemaker, Mr. Alan H.
330 Shareditch Rd.
Columbia, SC 29210
sshoe@mindspring.com
Past Chapter Chair

Dr. Dudley K. Shone
Rt.1, Box 392
Flat Rock, NC 28731

Smith, Dr. Roger C.
P.O. Box 10552
Talahassee, FL 32301
rsmith@mail.dos.state.fl

Soler, Capt. Stephen A.
3569 Triton Ct.
Westerville, OH 43081-3964

Stancyk, Dr. Stephen E.
108 Gregg Parkway
Columbia, SC 29206
stancyk@biol.sc.edu
Past Chapter Chair

Stanley, Dr. William 
Kay McCord
3405 Sweet Springs Dr.
Lexington, SC 29073
WilliamRStanley@cs.com

 



Thompson, Mr. James
455 South 4th Ave. Ste 854
Louisville, KY 40202
jbthompson@earthlink.net

Thornton, Ms. Jean C.
523 Bristol Lane
Birmington, AL 35226
jthom1969@aol.com

Tonkel, Capt. Miller J., NOAA (Ret)
506 Hunters Lane
Anderson, SC 29625-2034

Vartorella, Dr. William E, Ph.D.,
C.B.C.
P.O. Box 1376
Camden, SC 29020
globebiz@camden.net
Past Chapter Chair

Vernberg, Dr. John 
Vernberg, Winona 
P.O. Box 609
Saluda, NC 28773
jwvernberg@tds.net

Waddell, Dr. Robert H.
3803 Lithford Place
Winterville, NC 28590

Prof. James W. Wallace
400 S. Country Club Dr.
Cullowhee, NC 28723

Welch, Dr. James S. Jr.
JamesSWelchJr@cs.com

Welch, Mr. James S. DS (Hon.)
Welch, Ceille Beard
116 Toms Creek Ct.
Hopkins, SC 29061
RyegateCC@aol.com
Past Chapter Chair

Wheeler, Dr. Ellsworth H.
25 Longitude Lane
Charleston, SC 29401
itcdr843i@mac.com

Williams, Dr. Doug Ph.D.
doug@geol.sc.edu

Wourms, Prof. John Barton
132 Long Hall
Clemson, SC 29634

Wright, Dr. William V.
2412 Cloister Dr.
Charlotte, NC 28211
pwmassoc@aol.com 

Roland C. Young
2555 Rainbow Dr.
West Columbia, SC 29170

 


